SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

<u>Civil Appeal No(s)</u>. 4314/2024

TALLAPALLI NARAPA REDDY & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE SPECIAL DEPUTY COLLECTOR (LAND ACQUISITION) & ORS.Respondent(s)

([ONLY I. No.193948/2024 (APPLICATION FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS) IN SLP (C) No.12395/2024 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM.])

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12395/2024 (XII-A) ([FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 193948/2024 IA No. 193948/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date: 13-09-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Appellant(s) Mr. V. Sridhar Reddy, Adv. Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv. Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv. Mr. Keshav Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

IA No. 193948 of 2024 in SLP (Civil) No. 12395 of 2024

Heard Mr. V. Sridhar Reddy, learned counsel appearing for the applicants. Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, learned counsel appears for the State of Andhra Pradesh.

The prayer in the IA No. 193948 of 2024 is to refer the applicant(s) to the Lok Adalat, District Court at Nellore, Andhra Pradesh for the settlement of land acquisition compensation, in

pursuant of the communication dated 27.08.2024 issued by the Special Collector, Telugu Ganga Project, Nellore.

Having considered the above, as the present matter pertains to claim for enhancement of compensation for the Pomegranate trees on Nellore District land, acquired from the applicant(s), the IA No. 193948 of 2024 and the main matter stand disposed of by permitting the parties to settle their dispute through the Lok Adalat proceedings in the Court at Nellore, as per the proceedings proposed by the Special Collector, in his communication dated 27.08.2024. It is ordered accordingly.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand closed.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR